

No. 19-453

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CARGILL, INCORPORATED,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE I, ET AL.,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF PROPOSED CLASS
MEMBERS,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
KEVIN S. RANLETT
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. Extraterritoriality.....	2
A. The Issue Is Ripe For Review.	2
B. There Is A Square Conflict.....	4
II. Corporate Liability.....	8
A. Respondents Acknowledge The Conflict Among The Lower Courts.	8
B. Respondents Do Not Defend The Panel’s Rationale For Reaffirming Domestic Corporate Liability.	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adhikari v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Al-Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Balintulo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 796 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)	6, 9
<i>Baloco v. Drummond Co.</i> , 767 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Cardona v. Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	1, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	2, 9
<i>Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 834 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2016)	6, 8, 9
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)	6, 7
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	4, 6
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	10
